
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

ISSN No :2231-5063

International Multidisciplinary 
Research Journal

Golden Research 
Thoughts 

             Chief Editor
Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

              Publisher
Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi

Associate Editor
Dr.Rajani Dalvi

          Honorary
Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

Vol 3 Issue 7 Jan 2014



 Editorial Board

International Advisory Board

Welcome to GRT
ISSN No.2231-5063

          Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, 
Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed 
referred by members of the editorial board.Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes 
government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.aygrt.isrj.org

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade
ASP College Devrukh,Ratnagiri,MS India

R. R. Patil
Head Geology Department Solapur 
University,Solapur

Rama Bhosale
Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, 
Panvel

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji 
University,Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar
Arts, Science & Commerce College, 
Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary,Play India Play,Meerut(U.P.)

Iresh Swami
Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

N.S. Dhaygude
Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu
Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar
Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar
S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi
Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh,
Vikram University, Ujjain

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

R. R. Yalikar
Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar
Head Humanities & Social Science 
YCMOU,Nashik

 S. R. Pandya
Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, 
Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava
Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Rahul Shriram Sudke
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN
Annamalai University,TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra
Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Mohammad Hailat
Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, 
University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh
Engineering Studies, Sydney

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political 
Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir
English Language and Literature 
Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana
Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of 
Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Ilie Pintea,
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
PhD, USA

                                                  ......More

Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera
Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy
Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, 
Romania

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian 
University, Oradea,Romania



Golden Research Thoughts
ISSN 2231-5063
Impact Factor : 1.9508(UIF)

Volume-3 | Issue-7 | Jan-2014
Available online at www.aygrt.isrj.net   

          

STUDY OF LOANS AND ADVANCES IN
PARSIK JANATA SAHAKARI BANK DURING 

YEAR 1990-2004

S. D. Kuduk

Associate Professor in Economics,
Dnyansadhana College, Thane.

Abstract:-  An Analysis of Various Lending Schemes:
From the data for the fourteen years period from 1990 to 2004, it is watched that the Bank on a 

normal had issued more than 16% percent of their aggregate credits and advances to borrowers going 
under the weaker area. 

INTRODUCTION

In any case, considering the way that the Bank was relied upon to generally coddle the needs of persons of little 
means, one would regularly acknowledge a still higher extent of advances, that is RBI focus of 15 percent being channelized to 
the weaker segment.

Table No. 1.1 - Weaker section advances by Bank (during 1990 to 2004).
                                                                                                                                                           (Rs. in lakhs)

Source - Annual Reports of PJS Bank 1990 to 2004

The graphical presentation of Weaker Section Advances of the Bank is in graph No. 4.01.

S. K. Kuduk , “ STUDY OF LOANS AND ADVANCES IN PARSIKJANATASAHAKARI BANK DURING YEAR 1990-2004.” ,  Golden Research 
Thoughts | Volume 4 | Issue 7  |  Jan  2015 | Online & Print 

1

GRT

Year Total Loans 
% Weaker Section to  

Total Loan 

1990-91 1190.50 17.48 

1991-92 1397.69 16.24 

1992-93 1876.44 16.11 

1993-94 2036.07 16.01 

1994-95 2304.67 15.92 

1995-96 3019.92 16.52 

1996-97 4670.88 15.40 

1997-98 6164.76 16.23 

1998-99 7786.62 16.27 

1999-00 9881.47 15.70 

2000-01 12463.20 15.15 

2001-02 13283.56 15.18 

2002-03 14289.81 15.11 

2003-04 18054.27 15.06 

 

https://www.facebook.com/ashok.yakkaldevi.3
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Orthogonal


.

Graph No. 1.01 - Weaker Section Advances

Source - Annual Reports of PJS Bank 1990 to 2004

Graph No. 4.1 shows the information about the total loan, percentage of weaker section to total loan and percentage of 
priority sector to total loan both sector requirement is 60% and 25% accordingly.

Purpose wise Classification of Loans and Advances:

Reason astute advances issued by the Bank amid 1990 to 2004, uncover that just 7.48 percent of credits were 
progressed to the (S.S.I. unit. This investigation is at the total level, subsequent to the information at the dis-total level is not 
accessible and all things considered is impractical to examine the Bank that are lingering behind the target set by the R.B.I. On 
the off chance that one bars the advances to exchange and business prima facies it is watched that the Bank are missing the mark 
regarding focus in admiration of S.S.I. units. Despite what might be expected if advances and advances to exchange and 
business are included, one may security reason that the bank has over satisfied the focus of the advances to weaker area sooner 
than the timetable 31st March, 1999. Further, if one accept that the advances to S.S.I. units and the exchange and business as the 
advances to weaker segment, then the extensive lump of the aggregate advances to the development & repair independent 
work, Household and others parts. That is 43.15 percent went to the borrowers occupied with the exercises under weaker area 
on like managers of S.S.I. units, little transport administrators, retail dealers little business and expert and independently 
employed persons almost 33% of the advances have been for meeting the utilization and different prerequisites which 
incorporate the reasons like reimbursement of earlier obligations and stylized purposes. 

For need of sufficient information with respect to funds gave to the borrowers of weaker segments it is pass that the 
Bank has satisfied the target set down for them by June 1990 to 31st March 2004 by the Reserve Bank of India. 

From the Purposewise order of extraordinary advances of Bank, it is passed that the banks have over filled the focus of 
the advances to weaker area borrowers. 

Among the different purposes for which the bank can give much accentuation has been laid on little scale commercial 
enterprises, as this division with moderately lower capital expense has huge livelihood potential. The significant goal of the 
national approach is the improvement of plans which will have the best financial profits and will help specifically the weaker 
segments of the general public. It is an imperative and testing part for the Bank to allow budgetary settlement to little scale and 
house commercial enterprises. 

Salary and Expenditure: 

The relative significance of distinctive constituents of wage of the Bank and the diverse things of their consumption 
have been displayed in Table 4.2
 

Study of Loans and Advances in ParsikJanataSahakari Bank during year 1990-2004.

2Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  7  |  Jan  2014



.

Table 4.2 – Income and Expenditure of the Bank.

Source - Researcher's Compilation from the Annual Reports of the PJS Bank 1990 to 2004.

3Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  7  |  Jan  2014

Income 

19
00

-9
1

1
99

1-
9

2

19
9

2-
93

19
93

-9
4

19
94

-9
5

19
95

-9
6

19
96

-9
7

19
97

-9
8

19
98

-9
9

19
99

-0
0

20
00

-0
1

20
01

-0
2

20
02

-0
3

20
03

-0
4

Interest 

on Loans 

189.

75 

228.

88 

342.

96 

334,

86 

385.

56 

584. 

81 

914.5

2 

1115.

53 

1344.

55 

1423.

80 

1646.

87 

1823.

79 

1798.

79 

2018.

10 

% 
55.8

0 

63.7

0 

63.3

0 

53.9

8 

47.5

0 
45. 30 50. 61 52. 09 50.33 43.57 41.63 39.66 35. 91 39.30 

Interest 

on 

Investmen

t 

148.

33 

128. 

28 

193.

93 

279.

34 

417.

77 

693.4

1 

867.0

0 

1038.

69 

1289.

28 

1800.

02 

2256.

76 

2702.

35 

3120.

44 

3016.

81 

% 
143.

33 

128.

28 

193.

93 

279.

34 

417.

77 

693.4

1 

867.0

0 

1038.

69 

1289.

28 

1800.

02 

2256.

76 

2702.

35 

3120.

44 

3016.

81 

Commissio

n and 

Dividend 

2.23 1.47 4.36 5.81 7.62 11.68 19.68 16.32 32.56 38.47 45.40 63.56 81.14 91.20 

% 0.70 0.40 0.80 0.90 0.90 0.10 1.10 0.80 1.22 1.17 1.15 1.38 1.62 1.77 

Other 

Income 
(i.e. 

Locker 

rent, 
service 

charges, 
share 

transfer, 

fee etc.) 

0.16 0.78 0.56 0.29 0.66 1.09 3.10 4.09 5.55 6.20 6.84 9.61 9.27 7.80 

% 0.5 0.22 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.17 0.18 0.21 1.18 1.15 0.21 0.18 0.17 

Total 

Income 

340.

47 

359.

41 

541.

81 

620.

30 

811.

61 

1290.

99 

1804.

40 

2210.

44 

2671.

73 

3268.

40 

3955.

87 

4599.

31 

5009.

66 

5133.

91 

Expenditu

re 
              

Interest 

on 

Deposits 

182.

88 

158.

36 

268.

26 

343.

48 

449.

41 

621.2

2 

798.0

4 

1092.

42 

1499.

04 

1892.

33 

2322.

56 

2786.

01 

2977.

62 

2722.

28 

% 
53.7

1 

44.0

6 

49.5

2 

55.3

7 

55.3

8 
48.13 44.23 49.42 56.11 57.90 58.71 60.57 59.44 

53.03 

 

Expenditu

re on staff 

51.2

6 

48.0

5 

89.9

6 

114.

57 

141.

14 

196.5

9 

236.4

3 

284.1

4 

372.1

2 

416.2

7 

439.4

2 

553.8

2 

616.8

5 

674.8

6 

% 
15.0

6 

13.3

7 

16.6

1 

18.4

7 

17.4

0 
15.23 13.11 12.86 13.93 12.74 11.11 12.04 12.32 12.62 

Managem

ent cost 
0.36 0.28 0.61 0.79 0.86 0.89 0.97 1.06 1.08 0.96 1.10 1.91 3.31 4.39 

% 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.08 

Other 

Expenditu
re 

[Provision 

for dutiful 

debts 
&ors.) 

17.8
0 

11.9
1 

22.1
0 

33.4
2 

33.9
9 

55.05
1 

84.94 
106.0

3 
92.27 

123.9
3 

139.1
2 

136.9
8 

226.0
9 

1305.
26 

% 5.23 3.32 4.08 5.38 4.18 4.27 4.71 4.80 3.46 3.79 3.52 2.98 4.52 25.42 

Total 

Expenditu

re 

253.

30 

218.

60 

380.

93 

492.

26 

625.

40 

873.7

5 

1120.

38 

1483.

85 

1964 

51 

2433.

49 

2902 

24 

3478.

12 

3623.

87 

4706.

79 

% 
74.4

0 

60.8

2 

70.3

1 

79.3

6 

77.0

6 
67.68 62.09 67.14 73.53 74.46 73.37 75.62 76.32 91.68 

Net Profit 
88.1

7 

140.

81 

160.

88 

128.

04 

186.

21 

417.2

4 

684.0

2 

726.5

9 

707.2

2 

835.0

0 

1053.

63 

1121.

19 

1185.

79 

427.1

2 

% 
25.8

9 

39.2

0 

29.6

9 

20.6

4 

22.9

4 
32.32 37.90 32.88 26.48 25.55 26.64 24.37 23.67 8.31 

Study of Loans and Advances in ParsikJanataSahakari Bank during year 1990-2004.



.

Of course, the significant segment of the pay (about 3/fourth) of the bank is gotten from enthusiasm on credits. The rate of 
premium earned on credit business to the aggregate salary has expanded always up to the end of March 1992-93 and from there 
on somewhat declined. 

This fall, however not extensively, is chiefly on account of the roof on investment rates by the R.B.I. 
The general roof on the giving rates on advances has been cut down from 18 percent to 12 percent under the order of 

the R.B.I. dated third Nov. 2003. 
The enthusiasm on advances structured 55.80 of aggregate pay amid June 1990 however it framed just 39.30 amid 

2004. Consequently it is pass that the rate of enthusiasm on credits to aggregate salary has decreased. In the meantime it has 
been watched that there is an ascent in investment expenses of stores from 53.71 percent to 60.57 percent toward the end of 
March 2001 after that it declined 53.30% at the year 2004. 

There has been a constant ascent in the rate of investment expenses to the aggregate consumption amid the said 
period. Obviously, the ascent in investment expenses of stores has been the consequence of ascend in premium rates paid on 
stores. 

The real measure of wage of a bank, accessible for meeting its aggregate foundation and support expense relies on the 
distinction between the premium earned on credits and premium paid on stores, which is normally called as 'premium spread', 
the premium spread as a rate of aggregate salary of the Bank hasnot just declined, additionally negative from 1.39 percent to 
13.73 percent amid 1993 to 2004. 

Absolute foundation expense covering both consumption on staff and other administration expense worked out at 13 
percent of the aggregate working capital as on 31st March 2004. The use on staff and also other administration expense 
demonstrate a rising pattern up to March 2004. 

This is the result of the changing example of the staff and the ascent in the expense of pay rates and different profits 
paid to the staff. Increment in administration expense has been the consequence of rising costs of postage, check handling 
charges, protection, administrations charges, printing and stationery, review expenses, publicizing, voyaging power, and so 
forth. 

It has been watched that the increment in the rate of enthusiasm on credits couldn't keep pace with the increment in the 
rate of investment expenses brought about on stores. Such investment press is for the most part either the consequence of the 
R.B.I. strategy as to rate of enthusiasm to be charged on credits or the rate of enthusiasm to be paid on stores of because of the 
store and advance blend of the bank. Because of the absence of nitty gritty data about the separation in advances and advances, 
the explanation behind investment crush has not been dissected in the present study. 

Anyhow beyond any doubt the premium press on the one side and increasing cost on staff and foundation on the other 
will unfavorably influence the net benefit of the Bank.

REFERENCES

1)Economic Times - "Co-operative Banks - Impressive Performance 13th Feb - 1992 - p.12.
2)Re-structuring Rural Credit Co-operation Institution, EPW - 29-1-2000, p.307.
3)Deposit Insurance for Co-operative Culture by Editorials. EPW - 30-11-2002 - p.4800
4)Dr. Gadgil on Co-operative Commonwealth by NilkanthaRath. EPW-April-6-2002 - p.1323. 
5)Need for co-Operative culture by Editorials – EPW – 13- 9 -2003 – p.3856.
6)Globalization and Human Resource Development in Banking Industries - A SWOT Analysis by S. Hasanbanu. Southern 
Economist - Volume 43, Number 19, Feb. 1, 2005 - p.9.
7)Strategy to Cut Default in Co-operative Bank, Indian Management 1-10-2000. p.48.
8)V. S. Kawari - "Recovery of Unproductive Loans" - Arthamanthan, 24th Feb., 2002.
9)Kearney J. Kevin - "Banking Strategies for the 21st Century - SBI Monthly Review, Vol. XXXII No. 1, Jan. 1993.
10)MaheshchandraKawathekar - "Urban Bank is a part of Economy" - Arthamanthan 16 to 28 February 2003 - p.3.

4Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  7  |  Jan  2014

Study of Loans and Advances in ParsikJanataSahakari Bank during year 1990-2004.



ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Book Review for publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

¬

¬OPEN J-GATE
  International Scientific Journal Consortium

Associated and Indexed,USA

?

?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database
?Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

 EBSCO

Golden Research Thoughts
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.aygrt.isrj.org


