International Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Golden Research Thoughts

Chief Editor
Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

Publisher Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi Associate Editor Dr.Rajani Dalvi

Honorary Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

Welcome to GRT

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2231-5063

Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial board. Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

International Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri

Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea, Romania

Mohammad Hailat Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh Engineering Studies, Sydney

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir

English Language and Literature

Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana

Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of

Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Ilie Pintea.

Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang PhD, USA

.....More

Editorial Board

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade Iresh Swami

ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Patil Head Geology Department Solapur

University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, Panvel

Salve R. N.

Department of Sociology, Shivaji

University, Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidvapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College, Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play, Meerut (U.P.) N.S. Dhaygude

Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu

Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar

Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar

S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh, Vikram University, Ujjain Rajendra Shendge

Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University,

Solapur

R. R. Yalikar

Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar

Head Humanities & Social Science

YCMOU, Nashik

S. R. Pandya

Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava

Rahul Shriram Sudke

Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN

Annamalai University, TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra

Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell: 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.aygrt.isrj.org ISSN 2231-5063

Impact Factor: 1.9508(UIF) Volume-3 | Issue-7 | Jan-2014

Available online at www.aygrt.isrj.net







STUDY OF LOANS AND ADVANCES IN PARSIK JANATA SAHAKARI BANK DURING YEAR 1990-2004

S. D. Kuduk

Associate Professor in Economics, Dnyansadhana College, Thane.

Abstract:- An Analysis of Various Lending Schemes:

From the data for the fourteen years period from 1990 to 2004, it is watched that the Bank on a normal had issued more than 16% percent of their aggregate credits and advances to borrowers going under the weaker area.

INTRODUCTION

In any case, considering the way that the Bank was relied upon to generally coddle the needs of persons of little means, one would regularly acknowledge a still higher extent of advances, that is RBI focus of 15 percent being channelized to the weaker segment.

Table No. 1.1 - Weaker section advances by Bank (during 1990 to 2004).

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year	Total Loans	% Weaker Section to Total Loan				
1990-91	1190.50	17.48				
1991-92	1397.69	16.24				
1992-93	1876.44	16.11				
1993-94	2036.07	16.01				
1994-95	2304.67	15.92				
1995-96	3019.92	16.52				
1996-97	4670.88	15.40				
1997-98	6164.76	16.23				
1998-99	7786.62	16.27				
1999-00	9881.47	15.70				
2000-01	12463.20	15.15				
2001-02	13283.56	15.18				
2002-03	14289.81	15.11				
2003-04	18054.27	15.06				

Source - Annual Reports of PJS Bank 1990 to 2004

The graphical presentation of Weaker Section Advances of the Bank is in graph No. 4.01.

Graph No. 1.01 - Weaker Section Advances

Source - Annual Reports of PJS Bank 1990 to 2004

Graph No. 4.1 shows the information about the total loan, percentage of weaker section to total loan and percentage of priority sector to total loan both sector requirement is 60% and 25% accordingly.

Purpose wise Classification of Loans and Advances:

Reason astute advances issued by the Bank amid 1990 to 2004, uncover that just 7.48 percent of credits were progressed to the (S.S.I. unit. This investigation is at the total level, subsequent to the information at the dis-total level is not accessible and all things considered is impractical to examine the Bank that are lingering behind the target set by the R.B.I. On the off chance that one bars the advances to exchange and business prima facies it is watched that the Bank are missing the mark regarding focus in admiration of S.S.I. units. Despite what might be expected if advances and advances to exchange and business are included, one may security reason that the bank has over satisfied the focus of the advances to weaker area sooner than the timetable 31st March, 1999. Further, if one accept that the advances to S.S.I. units and the exchange and business as the advances to weaker segment, then the extensive lump of the aggregate advances to the development & repair independent work, Household and others parts. That is 43.15 percent went to the borrowers occupied with the exercises under weaker area on like managers of S.S.I. units, little transport administrators, retail dealers little business and expert and independently employed persons almost 33% of the advances have been for meeting the utilization and different prerequisites which incorporate the reasons like reimbursement of earlier obligations and stylized purposes.

For need of sufficient information with respect to funds gave to the borrowers of weaker segments it is pass that the Bank has satisfied the target set down for them by June 1990 to 31st March 2004 by the Reserve Bank of India.

From the Purposewise order of extraordinary advances of Bank, it is passed that the banks have over filled the focus of the advances to weaker area borrowers.

Among the different purposes for which the bank can give much accentuation has been laid on little scale commercial enterprises, as this division with moderately lower capital expense has huge livelihood potential. The significant goal of the national approach is the improvement of plans which will have the best financial profits and will help specifically the weaker segments of the general public. It is an imperative and testing part for the Bank to allow budgetary settlement to little scale and house commercial enterprises.

Salary and Expenditure:

The relative significance of distinctive constituents of wage of the Bank and the diverse things of their consumption have been displayed in Table 4.2

Table 4.2 – Income and Expenditure of the Bank.

Income	1900-91	1991-92	1992-93	1993-94	1994-95	1995-96	1996-97	1997-98	1998-99	1999-00	2000-01	2001-02	2002-03	2003-04
Interest on Loans	189. 75	228. 88	342. 96	334, 86	385. 56	584. 81	914.5 2	1115. 53	1344. 55	1423. 80	1646. 87	1823. 79	1798. 79	2018. 10
%	55.8 0	63.7 0	63.3	53.9 8	47.5 0	45. 30	50. 61	52. 09	50.33	43.57	41.63	39.66	35.91	39.30
Interest on Investmen t	148. 33	128. 28	193. 93	279. 34	417. 77	693.4	867.0 0	1038. 69	1289. 28	1800. 02	2256. 76	2702. 35	3120. 44	3016. 81
%	143. 33	128. 28	193. 93	279. 34	417. 77	693.4 1	867.0 0	1038. 69	1289. 28	1800. 02	2256. 76	2702. 35	3120. 44	3016. 81
Commissio n and Dividend	2.23	1.47	4.36	5.81	7.62	11.68	19.68	16.32	32.56	38.47	45.40	63.56	81.14	91.20
%	0.70	0.40	0.80	0.90	0.90	0.10	1.10	0.80	1.22	1.17	1.15	1.38	1.62	1.77
Other Income (i.e. Locker rent, service charges, share transfer, fee etc.)	0.16	0.78	0.56	0.29	0.66	1.09	3.10	4.09	5.55	6.20	6.84	9.61	9.27	7.80
%	0.5	0.22	0.10	0.05	0.08	0.09	0.17	0.18	0.21	1.18	1.15	0.21	0.18	0.17
Total Income	340. 47	359. 41	541. 81	620. 30	811. 61	1290. 99	1804. 40	2210. 44	2671. 73	3268. 40	3955. 87	4599. 31	5009. 66	5133. 91
Expenditu re	47	41	01	30	01	99	40	44	73	40	07	31	00	91
Interest on Deposits	182. 88	158. 36	268. 26	343. 48	449. 41	621.2	798.0 4	1092. 42	1499. 04	1892. 33	2322. 56	2786. 01	2977. 62	2722. 28
%	53.7 1	44.0 6	49.5 2	55.3 7	55.3 8	48.13	44.23	49.42	56.11	57.90	58.71	60.57	59.44	53.03
Expenditu re on staff	51.2 6	48.0 5	89.9 6	114. 57	141. 14	196.5 9	236.4	284.1 4	372.1 2	416.2 7	439.4 2	553.8 2	616.8 5	674.8 6
%	15.0	13.3	16.6 1	18.4	17.4	15.23	13.11	12.86	13.93	12.74	11.11	12.04	12.32	12.62
Managem ent cost	0.36	0.28	0.61	0.79	0.86	0.89	0.97	1.06	1.08	0.96	1.10	1.91	3.31	4.39
%	0.10	0.08	0.12	0.13	0.11	0.07	0.05	0.05	0.04	0.02	0.03	0.04	0.07	0.08
Other Expenditu re [Provision for dutiful debts &ors.)	17.8 0	11.9 1	22.1 0	33.4	33.9 9	55.05 1	84.94	106.0	92.27	123.9	139.1 2	136.9 8	226.0 9	1305. 26
%	5.23	3.32	4.08	5.38	4.18	4.27	4.71	4.80	3.46	3.79	3.52	2.98	4.52	25.42
Total Expenditu re	253. 30	218. 60	380. 93	492. 26	625. 40	873.7 5	1120. 38	1483. 85	1964 51	2433. 49	2902 24	3478. 12	3623. 87	4706. 79
%	74.4 0	60.8	70.3 1	79.3 6	77.0 6	67.68	62.09	67.14	73.53	74.46	73.37	75.62	76.32	91.68
Net Profit	88.1 7	140. 81	160. 88	128. 04	186. 21	417.2 4	684.0 2	726.5 9	707.2 2	835.0 0	1053. 63	1121. 19	1185. 79	427.1 2
%	25.8 9	39.2 0	29.6 9	20.6 4	22.9 4	32.32	37.90	32.88	26.48	25.55	26.64	24.37	23.67	8.31

Source - Researcher's Compilation from the Annual Reports of the PJS Bank 1990 to 2004.

Of course, the significant segment of the pay (about 3/fourth) of the bank is gotten from enthusiasm on credits. The rate of premium earned on credit business to the aggregate salary has expanded always up to the end of March 1992-93 and from there on somewhat declined.

This fall, however not extensively, is chiefly on account of the roof on investment rates by the R.B.I.

The general roof on the giving rates on advances has been cut down from 18 percent to 12 percent under the order of the R.B.I. dated third Nov. 2003.

The enthusiasm on advances structured 55.80 of aggregate pay amid June 1990 however it framed just 39.30 amid 2004. Consequently it is pass that the rate of enthusiasm on credits to aggregate salary has decreased. In the meantime it has been watched that there is an ascent in investment expenses of stores from 53.71 percent to 60.57 percent toward the end of March 2001 after that it declined 53.30% at the year 2004.

There has been a constant ascent in the rate of investment expenses to the aggregate consumption amid the said period. Obviously, the ascent in investment expenses of stores has been the consequence of ascend in premium rates paid on stores.

The real measure of wage of a bank, accessible for meeting its aggregate foundation and support expense relies on the distinction between the premium earned on credits and premium paid on stores, which is normally called as 'premium spread', the premium spread as a rate of aggregate salary of the Bank hasnot just declined, additionally negative from 1.39 percent to 13.73 percent amid 1993 to 2004.

Absolute foundation expense covering both consumption on staff and other administration expense worked out at 13 percent of the aggregate working capital as on 31st March 2004. The use on staff and also other administration expense demonstrate a rising pattern up to March 2004.

This is the result of the changing example of the staff and the ascent in the expense of pay rates and different profits paid to the staff. Increment in administration expense has been the consequence of rising costs of postage, check handling charges, protection, administrations charges, printing and stationery, review expenses, publicizing, voyaging power, and so forth.

It has been watched that the increment in the rate of enthusiasm on credits couldn't keep pace with the increment in the rate of investment expenses brought about on stores. Such investment press is for the most part either the consequence of the R.B.I. strategy as to rate of enthusiasm to be charged on credits or the rate of enthusiasm to be paid on stores of because of the store and advance blend of the bank. Because of the absence of nitty gritty data about the separation in advances and advances, the explanation behind investment crush has not been dissected in the present study.

Anyhow beyond any doubt the premium press on the one side and increasing cost on staff and foundation on the other will unfavorably influence the net benefit of the Bank.

REFERENCES

- 1) Economic Times "Co-operative Banks Impressive Performance 13th Feb 1992 p.12.
- 2)Re-structuring Rural Credit Co-operation Institution, EPW 29-1-2000, p.307.
- 3) Deposit Insurance for Co-operative Culture by Editorials. EPW 30-11-2002 p.4800
- 4)Dr. Gadgil on Co-operative Commonwealth by NilkanthaRath, EPW-April-6-2002 p.1323.
- 5)Need for co-Operative culture by Editorials EPW 13-9-2003 p.3856.
- 6)Globalization and Human Resource Development in Banking Industries A SWOT Analysis by S. Hasanbanu. Southern Economist Volume 43, Number 19, Feb. 1, 2005 p.9.
- 7)Strategy to Cut Default in Co-operative Bank, Indian Management 1-10-2000. p.48.
- 8) V. S. Kawari "Recovery of Unproductive Loans" Arthamanthan, 24th Feb., 2002.
- 9) Kearney J. Kevin "Banking Strategies for the 21st Century SBI Monthly Review, Vol. XXXII No. 1, Jan. 1993.
- 10) Maheshchandra Kawathekar "Urban Bank is a part of Economy" Arthamanthan 16 to 28 February 2003 p.3.

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper, Summary of Research Project, Theses, Books and Book Review for publication, you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- International Scientific Journal Consortium
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- EBSCO
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database
- Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Golden Research Thoughts 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website: www.aygrt.isrj.org